appointment and terms of remuneration of Mr. Nitin Bhandari as Managing Director, the consent of the 
Company  be and is hereby given to the increase in monthly salary of  Shri Nitin Bhandari, Mg. Director 
from Rs. 1,00,000/- (One Lac) per month to  Rs. 1,20,000/- (One Lac Twenty Thousand) per month w.e.f. 
April 1, 2013, for the remainder of the tenure of his appointment.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT In the event of loss or inadequacy of profits, the remuneration as above shall 
be paid as minimum remuneration to Mr. Nitin Bhandari.

[...]

In view of the the increased business activities of 
the Company and the responsibilities cast on Shri Nitin Bhandari, Mg. Director,  the Board of Directors of 
the Company has  approved  increase in the monthly salary of Shri Nitin Bhandari   from Rs. One Lac Per 
Month to Rs. 1,20,000/- (One Lac Twenty Thousand) per month w.e.f. April 1, 2013, for the remainder of 
the tenure of his appointment.  All other terms and conditions relating to the appointment and remuneration 
of Shri Nitin Bhandari as already approved by the Members of  the Company shall remain unchanged.